

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 21 EM 2019

THE PHILADELPHIA COMMUNITY BAIL FUND, *et. al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ARRAIGNMENT COURT
MAGISTRATES of the FIRST
JUDICIAL DISTRICT of the
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Respondents.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF HARVARD AND MIT ALGORITHMIC
JUSTICE INTERDISCIPLINARY RESEARCH GROUP

On Allowance of Objections to the Report of the Special Master
Entered On December 16, 2019

Susan M. Lin, Pa. ID No. 94184
Kairys, Rudovsky, Messing,
Feinberg & Lin LLP
718 Arch St., Ste 501S
Philadelphia, PA 19119
(215) 925-4400
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Harvard
and MIT Algorithmic Justice
Interdisciplinary Research Group*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Pretrial Risk Assessments Do Not Accurately Measure Pretrial Risks 3

 II. The Data Used to Build Pretrial Risk Assessments are Distorted6

CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Com. v. Truesdale, 296 A.2d 829, 834 (1972).....3

The Report of the Special Master dated December 16, 2019 and filed on December 17, 20192

Other Authorities

Daniel A., Krauss, Gabriel I. Cook & Lukas Klapatch, *Risk Assessment Communication Difficulties: An Empirical Examination of the Effects of Categorical Versus Probabilistic Risk Communication in Sexually Violent Predator Decisions*, BEHAV. SCI. & L. (2018).....5

David S. Abrams, Marianne Bertrand & Sendhil Mullainathan, *Do Judges Vary in Their Treatment of Race*, 41 J. L. STUD. 347 (2012).....9

Ending Racial Profiling in America: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Human Rights of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 112th Cong. 8 (2012) (statement of David A. Harris)8

FBI, 2017 CRIME IN THE UNITED STATES: CLEARANCES7

JESSICA EAGLIN & DANYELLE SOLOMON, BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE, REDUCING RACIAL AND ETHNIC DISPARITIES IN JAILS: RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LOCAL PRACTICE (2015).....7

Julia Angwin et al., *Machine Bias*, PROPUBLICA (May 23, 2016).....5

Lauryn P. Gouldin, *Disentangling Flight Risk from Dangerousness*, 2016 BYU L. REV. 837 (2018).....3

LYNN LANGTON & MATTHEW DUROSE, U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, POLICE BEHAVIOR DURING TRAFFIC AND STREET STOPS, 2011 (2013)7

MARC MAUER, JUSTICE FOR ALL? CHALLENGING RACIAL DISPARITIES IN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM (2010).....7

Megan Stevenson & Sandra G. Mayson, *The Scale of Misdemeanor Justice*, 98 B.U. L. REV. 731 (2018).....8

Ojmarrh Mitchell & Michael S. Caudy, <i>Examining Racial Disparities in Drug Arrests</i> , JUST. Q., Jan. 2013	8
PUBLIC SAFETY ASSESSMENT, PSA RESULTS (2019)	5
Shamena Anwar, Patrick Bayer & Randi Hjalmarsson, <i>The Impact of Jury Race in Criminal Trials</i> , 127 Q. J. ECON. 1017 (2012)	9
Sonja B. Starr & M. Marit Rehavi, <i>Racial Disparity in Federal Criminal Charging and its Sentencing Consequences</i> , (U. Mich. L. & Econ. Working Paper Series, Working Paper No. 12-002, 2012)	9
Sonja B. Starr & M. Marit Rehavi, <i>Racial Disparity in Federal Criminal Sentences</i> , J. POL. ECON. 1320 (2014)	7
Stephen D. Hart & David J. Cooke, <i>Another Look at the (Im-)Precision of Individual Risk Estimates Made Using Actuarial Risk Assessment Instruments</i> , 31 BEHAV. SCI. LAW 81 (2013)	6
Stephen Demuth & Darrell Steffensmeier, <i>The Impact of Gender and Race-Ethnicity in the Pretrial Release Process</i> , 51 Soc. Probs. 222 (2004).....	7
THE COLORADO PRETRIAL RISK ASSESSMENT TOOL REVISED REPORT (2012)	4
THE SENTENCING PROJECT, REPORT OF THE SENTENCING PROJECT TO THE UNITED NATIONS SPECIAL RAPPORTEUR ON CONTEMPORARY FORMS OF RACISM, RACIAL DISCRIMINATION, XENOPHOBIA, AND RELATED INTOLERANCE REGARDING RACIAL DISPARITIES IN THE UNITED STATES CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM (2018).....	7
Constitutional Provisions	
Pa. Const. art. I, § 14.....	3
